

24.12.2025
Court No.25
D/L No.3
S. Gayen

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

WPA 5324 of 2025

DLPC Developers Pvt. Ltd.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Debasish Karmakar
Mr. Arya Nandi
Mr. Rabindra Kumar Mitra
Mr. Satyam Ojha
...for the Petitioner

Mr. Sk. Galib
...for the State

Ms. Sonal Sinha, Ld. AGP
Ms. Nilam Shaw
...for the SPCB & SCZMA

Mr. Chayan Gupta (through VC)
Mr. Saaqib Siddiqui
...for the WBHIDCO

Mr. N.C. Bihani, Sr. Adv.
Ms. P. B. Bihani
...for the Respondent No.5

Ms. Soumi Guha Thakurta
Ms. Raima Ganguly
...for the Respondent No.12

1. The matter is listed under the heading 'To Be Mentioned' as per prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioner for extension of interim order.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that initially by an order dated 25th March, 2025 this Court has passed an interim order till 30th June, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier. Subsequently the interim order has extended from time to time till 19th

December, 2025. Before 19th December, 2025, the petitioner has mentioned the matter before this Court but inadvertently the matter was not listed. Again the petitioner was mentioned the matter and the matter was listed today and he prays for extension of the interim order.

3. Learned counsel for the State raised objection and submits that the interim order granted earlier was only up to 19th December, 2025. As on date there is no interim order. The interim order cannot be extended which was expired on 19th December, 2025. He further submits that the interim order earlier granted is to be reimposed and that cannot be reimposed without any application.
4. Heard the learned counsel for the respective parties. This Court finds that initially this Court has passed interim order directing keeping the order passed by the NGT on 21st January, 2025 in abeyance. This Court finds that time and again the interim order was extended. The petitioner has mentioned the matter but inadvertently the matter was not listed. It is also found that the affidavits have been completed and the matter is ready for final hearing.
5. Considering the above circumstances, the interim order is reimposed till 12th February, 2026 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

6. Let the matter appear on 12th February, 2026 under the heading “Specially Fixed Matters” at 2 pm.

(Krishna Rao, J.)