

S/L 8
13.02.2026
Court. No. 25
Sourav

WPA 5324 of 2025

**DLPC Developers Private Limited
Vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.**

*Mr. Anindya Lahiri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Debashis Karmakar
Mr. Arya Nandi
Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta
Mr. Rabindra Kr. Mitra
Mr. Parikshit Lakhota
Mr. Satyam Ojha
Ms. Ajanta Banerjee*

...for the petitioner.

*Mr. Sk. Md. Galib, Sr. Govt. Adv.
Mr. Manish Biswas*

...for the State.

*Ms. Soumi Guha Thakurta
Mr. Modiha Haider*

...for the respondent no. 12.

*Ms. Sonal Sinha
Ms. Kazi Tania Parveen*

...for the respondent nos. 4 & 11.

*Mr. Chayan Gupta
Ms. Samridha Sen
Mr. S. Siddiqui*

...for W.B. H.I.D.C.O.

Mr. Soumya Mukherjee

...for the respondent no. 5.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner filed the supplementary affidavit-in-reply disclosing certain documents. Let the same be kept with the record. Petitioner is directed to supply the copy of the supplementary affidavit-in-reply to all the respondents.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 11 prays for a week's time to file affidavit-in-opposition.
3. Considered the submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties.

4. Time to file affidavit-in-opposition by the respondent no. 11 is extended for a period of two weeks from date. Reply, if any, there to be filed with two weeks thereafter.
5. In the meantime, the parties are also at liberty to take exception to the supplementary affidavit-in-reply filed by the petitioner after serving the copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.
6. List this matter on March 18, 2026 under the heading **“Urgent Motion”**.
7. The interim order is extended till March 23, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.
8. In the meantime, pleading used by the parties may be exchanged.

(Krishna Rao, J.)